












AMENDED AND RESTATED PROMISSORY NOTE 
(this “Note”) 

 
$250,000.00 El Paso, Texas               ________________, 2010 
 
 
A. For value received, Centro Mayapan, Inc. (the “Maker”), promises to pay to the order 

of the City of El Paso, Texas (“City” or “Holder”), at its office at Two (2) Civic Center 
Plaza in El Paso, El Paso County, Texas, or at such other place as shall be designated by 
the City, in lawful money of the United States of America immediately available funds, 
the principal sum equal to the lesser of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND 
NO/100THS DOLLARS ($250,000.00) at an interest rate of six percent (6.0%) per 
annum to be lowered to four percent (4.0%) after the first six (6) months of repayment as 
specified herein, and the unpaid principal amount outstanding as of March 1, 2010, 
together with accrued interest, fees, charges, and costs, if any, on each installment from 
date due until paid.  Repayment shall be subject to the terms and conditions of that 
certain Chapter 380 Economic Development Program Agreement authorized by the El 
Paso City Council, as amended (the “Agreement”), to which reference is made for all 
particulars, and which is incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. 

 
B. AMENDED PAYMENT SCHEDULE.  The outstanding obligation of Maker shall be 

converted to a term loan with payments as follows: the principal and interest on this Note 
is payable on the 1st day of each month in thirty (30) monthly installments, commencing 
with a payment of TEN THOUSAND AND NO/100THS DOLLARS ($10,000.00) on 
March 1, 2010 and continuing thereafter with monthly payments of TEN THOUSAND 
AND NO/100THS DOLLARS ($10,000.00) for five (5) consecutive months continuing 
thereafter with monthly payments of EIGHT THOUSAND NINETY THREE AND 
82/100THS DOLLARS ($8,093.82) for the remaining twenty-four (24) consecutive 
months with all outstanding principal and accrued interest due and payable in full on 
August 1, 2012 (“Extended Maturity Date”).   

 
C. The City anticipates and expects that the scheduled payment due under the terms of this 

Note, as well as under any other instruments executed simultaneously herewith, shall be 
made promptly on the date such amount is due.   

 
(1) In the event that the City has not received any monthly installment due on 

or before the date ten (10) days after the date such installment is due and 
payable, Maker will be charged and Maker hereby agrees to pay to City, a 
late charge equal to two and one-half percent (2.5%) of the unpaid portion 
of the regularly scheduled installment then due and payable.  Maker shall 
be obligated to pay no more than one (1) late charge with respect to each 
late installment.   

  
(2) The Maker and the City intend to conform strictly to applicable usury 

laws.  Therefore, the total amount of interest (as defined under applicable 
law) contracted for, charged or collected under this Note will never exceed 
the Highest Lawful Rate.  If the City contracts for, charges or receives any 

ECO/10/PN/Chapter 380/Centro Mayapan, Inc./Amended & Restated Note 
Document: #54126 /MTAY 



 
 

ECO/10/PN/Chapter 380/Centro Mayapan, Inc./Amended & Restated Note 
Document: #54126 /MTAY   
 2

excess interest, it will be deemed a mistake.  The City will automatically 
reform the contract or charge to conform to applicable law, and if excess 
interest has been received, the City will either refund the excess to Maker 
or credit the excess on the unpaid principal amount of this Note.  All 
amounts constituting interest will be spread throughout the full term of 
this Note in determining whether interest exceeds lawful amounts. 

  
D. Each maker, surety and endorser of this Note expressly waives all notices, demands for 

payment, presentations for payments, notices of intention to accelerate the maturity, 
protest and notice of protests, as to this Note and as to each, every and all installments 
hereof, and each agrees that the time of payment hereof may be extended by the 
principals without further consent of any accommodation maker, endorser, guarantor or 
surety.  Each Maker is responsible for all obligations represented by this Note.  The 
obligations of Maker under this Note shall be absolute. 

 
E. Any prepayment must be in accordance with the terms specified in that certain Chapter 

380 Economic Development Program Agreement referenced herein.  Any prepayment 
shall be applied to reduce of the principal balance of the Note, thereby reducing the term 
of the Note accordingly.  No penalty shall be charged for such prepayment. 

 
F. As a condition precedent to a transfer of all or any portion of the fee title of the property 

secured under this Note, Maker shall obtain the written consent of City.  As a condition 
precedent to the assumption of this Note, Maker shall obtain the written consent of City.  
If, in either instance, as specified in this Paragraph F., Maker fails to obtain such written 
consent of City, City may, at its option, declare all of the balance of this Note, including 
the entire balance of principal and accrued interest on this Note, immediately due and 
payable.  If City does choose in its own discretion to give its written Consent to Maker to 
transfer all or any portion of the fee title of the property secured under this Note, or if 
City does choose in its own discretion to give its written consent to Maker for a third-
party to assume this Note, City may, at its option, require an increase in the rate of 
interest of this Note. 

 
G. Payment of this Note is secured by a collateral identified in the parties’ Security 

Agreement dated June 23, 2009 and the UCC- Financing Statement No. 09-0025371037, 
all of which said security instruments are incorporated by reference herein. 

 
This Note is related to the economic development of the Maker’s business located at 
2101 Myrtle Avenue, El Paso, El Paso County, Texas, and is further subject to the terms 
and conditions as specified in the Chapter 380 Economic Development Program 
Agreement, as amended, previously authorized by the El Paso City Council for the 
project, and referenced herein; all rights and remedies of the City as specified in the 
above-referenced contract as to the acceleration of the indebtedness evidenced by this 
Note and all other applicable terms and conditions, are expressly reserved herein and 
incorporated herewith. 



 
 

ECO/10/PN/Chapter 380/Centro Mayapan, Inc./Amended & Restated Note 
Document: #54126 /MTAY   
 3

 
H. In the event of (a) default in the timely payment of either principal or interest hereon or 

any other amount payable hereunder, in whole or in part; or (b) default by Maker with 
respect to the hereinabove described Chapter 380 Economic Development Program 
Agreement, as amended, or any other security document related hereto, and referenced 
herein, and upon a failure to cure any such default before the expiration of ten (10) days 
from receipt by Maker of notice of any such default, such notice to be given by certified 
mail, return receipt requested, or by personal service, the holder of this Note shall have 
the right and option, in addition to any and all other rights, remedies or recourses 
available to it, to declare the unpaid balance of principal and accrued interest on this Note 
at once due and payable.  Failure to exercise such right upon any default or any 
occurrence shall not constitute a waiver of the right to exercise it in the event of any 
subsequent default or occurrence of the same or some other character.  If this Note is not 
paid at maturity, no matter how such maturity is brought about, then the holder hereof 
may, in addition to any and all other rights, remedies or recourses available to it, proceed 
with the foreclosure of the liens securing payment hereof in the manner provided in the 
Security Agreement and UCC Financing Statement, incorporated by reference herein, or 
any other security document, or in any other manner allowed by law or in equity.   

 
I. If this Note or any instrument securing or collateral to it is given to an attorney for 

collection or enforcement, or if suit is brought for collection or enforcement, or if it is 
collected or enforced through probate, bankruptcy, or other judicial proceeding, then 
Maker shall pay the City all costs of collection and enforcement, including court costs 
and reasonable attorney’s fees, in addition to other amounts due.  Reasonable attorney’s 
fees shall be ten percent (10%) of all amounts due unless either party pleads otherwise. 

 
J. The unpaid principal balance of this Note at any time will be the total amounts advanced 

by the City, less the amount of all payments or prepayments of principal.  Absent 
manifest error, the records of the City will be conclusive as to amounts owed. 

 
K. This Note is governed by Texas law. If a court of competent jurisdiction finds any 

provisions of this Note invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall not in any 
way be affected or impaired thereby, and all other provisions of this Note shall remain in 
full force and effect. 

 
L. Each Maker represents and warrants to the City as of this date that the following 

statements are and shall remain true and correct until all obligations are paid in full: if it 
is not a natural person, it is duly organized and validly existing and in good standing 
under the laws of the state of its incorporation or organization; has full power to own its 
properties and to carry on its business as now conducted; is duly qualified to do business 
and is in good standing in each jurisdiction in which the nature of the business conducted 
by it makes such qualification desirable; and has not commenced any dissolution 
proceedings; and that all information provided to the City in connection with the loan 



 
 

ECO/10/PN/Chapter 380/Centro Mayapan, Inc./Amended & Restated Note 
Document: #54126 /MTAY   
 4

evidenced by this Note is true and correct and an inducement for the City to make this 
loan under the Chapter 380 Economic Development Program and modification thereof. 

 
M. This Note may not be changed orally, but only by an amendment in writing signed by 

Maker and approved by the Holder. 
 
N. When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural. 
 
O. Each of the persons signing below as Maker represents and warrants that he/she has full 

requisite power and authority to execute and deliver this Note to the City on behalf of the 
party for whom he/she signs and to bind such party to the terms and conditions of this 
Note and that this Note is enforceable against such party. 

 
P. This Note is issued in replacement, extension, modification, and renewal of that certain 

Loan Note issued by Maker dated June 23, 2009 payable to the City in the original 
principal amount of $250,000.00 (the “Original Note”).  The indebtedness of Maker to 
the City evidence by the Original Note is continuing indebtedness and nothing herein 
shall be deemed to constitute payment or settlement of the Original Note or as a release 
or discharge or otherwise adversely affect any rights of the City against Maker.  All 
amounts outstanding under the Original Note shall be transferred to, and be deemed to be 
outstanding under, this Note and Maker hereby acknowledges liability for, reaffirms, and 
promises to pay to the City the total unpaid balance of the indebtedness incurred under 
the Original Note, the Agreement, and Security Documents. All collateral securing said 
Original Note also extends to and secures this Note. 
 

THIS NOTE AND THE OTHER WRITTEN LOAN DOCUMENTS REPRESENT THE 
FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE 
CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS, OR 
SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES. 
 
THERE ARE NO UNWRITTEN ORAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES. 
  
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Maker has executed this Note as of the date first written above. 
 
 MAKER: CENTRO MAYAPAN, INC. 
 
 
       By:_________________________________ 
             Lorena Andrade, President 
 

 
[ACKNOWLEDGMENT ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 



 
 

ECO/10/PN/Chapter 380/Centro Mayapan, Inc./Amended & Restated Note 
Document: #54126 /MTAY   
 5

 
(Acknowledgment) 

STATE OF TEXAS  ) 
    ) 
COUNTY OF EL PASO ) 
 
 This instrument was acknowledged before me on the _____ day of _______________________, 
2010, by Lorena Andrade, as President of Centro Mayapan, Inc., on behalf of said entity. 
 
 
Notary's Commission Expires:    ____________________________________ 
       Notary Public, State of Texas 
       Notary's Name (Printed) 
 
       ____________________________________ 
 
 
 
 



ATTACHMENT  A 
 
Amortization Schedule 

Year Month Beginning 
Balance Payment  Note: Principal  Interest  Cumulative 

Principal 
Cumulative 
Interest 

Ending 
Balance 

2010  Mar $239,855.26  $10,000.00 @ 6% $8,800.72 $1,199.28 $8,800.72 $1,199.28 $231,054.54 
  Apr $231,054.54  $10,000.00  $8,844.73 $1,155.27 $17,645.45 $2,354.55 $222,209.81 
  May $222,209.81  $10,000.00  $8,888.95 $1,111.05 $26,534.40 $3,465.60 $213,320.86 
  Jun $213,320.86  $10,000.00  $8,933.40 $1,066.60 $35,467.80 $4,532.20 $204,387.46 
  Jul $204,387.46  $10,000.00  $8,978.06 $1,021.94 $44,445.86 $5,554.14 $195,409.40 
  Aug $195,409.40  $10,000.00  $9,022.95 $977.05 $53,468.81 $6,531.19 $186,386.45 
  Sep $186,386.45  $8,093.82 @ 4 % $7,472.53 $621.29 $7,472.53 $621.29 $178,913.92 
  Oct $178,913.92  $8,093.82  $7,497.44 $596.38 $14,969.97 $1,217.67 $171,416.48 
  Nov $171,416.48  $8,093.82  $7,522.43 $571.39 $22,492.40 $1,789.06 $163,894.05 
  Dec $163,894.05  $8,093.82  $7,547.51 $546.31 $30,039.91 $2,335.37 $156,346.54 
2011  Jan $156,346.54  $8,093.82  $7,572.66 $521.16 $37,612.57 $2,856.53 $148,773.88 
  Feb $148,773.88  $8,093.82  $7,597.91 $495.91 $45,210.48 $3,352.44 $141,175.97 
  Mar $141,175.97  $8,093.82  $7,623.23 $470.59 $52,833.71 $3,823.03 $133,552.74 
  Apr $133,552.74  $8,093.82  $7,648.64 $445.18 $60,482.35 $4,268.21 $125,904.10 
  May $125,904.10  $8,093.82  $7,674.14 $419.68 $68,156.49 $4,687.89 $118,229.96 
  Jun $118,229.96  $8,093.82  $7,699.72 $394.10 $75,856.21 $5,081.99 $110,530.24 
  Jul $110,530.24  $8,093.82  $7,725.39 $368.43 $83,581.60 $5,450.42 $102,804.85 
  Aug $102,804.85  $8,093.82  $7,751.14 $342.68 $91,332.74 $5,793.10 $95,053.71 
  Sep $95,053.71  $8,093.82  $7,776.97 $316.85 $99,109.71 $6,109.95 $87,276.74 
  Oct $87,276.74  $8,093.82  $7,802.90 $290.92 $106,912.61 $6,400.87 $79,473.84 
  Nov $79,473.84  $8,093.82  $7,828.91 $264.91 $114,741.52 $6,665.78 $71,644.93 
  Dec $71,644.93  $8,093.82  $7,855.00 $238.82 $122,596.52 $6,904.60 $63,789.93 
2012  Jan $63,789.93  $8,093.82  $7,881.19 $212.63 $130,477.71 $7,117.23 $55,908.74 
  Feb $55,908.74  $8,093.82  $7,907.46 $186.36 $138,385.17 $7,303.59 $48,001.28 
  Mar $48,001.28  $8,093.82  $7,933.82 $160.00 $146,318.99 $7,463.59 $40,067.46 
  April $40,067.46  $8,093.82  $7,960.26 $133.56 $154,279.25 $7,597.15 $32,107.20 
  May $32,107.20  $8,093.82  $7,986.80 $107.02 $162,266.05 $7,704.17 $24,120.40 
  June $24,120.40  $8,093.82  $8,013.42 $80.40 $170,279.47 $7,784.57 $16,106.98 
  July $16,106.98  $8,093.82  $8,040.13 $53.69 $178,319.60 $7,838.26 $8,066.85 
  Aug $8,066.85  $8,093.74  $8,066.85 $26.89 $186,386.45 $7,865.15 ($0.00)

 



gadneyjx
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT A


















	022310 COMBINED FILES
	ATTACHMENT A
	EXHIBIT A - RESTATED LOAN
	Untitled



